## CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SERVICES WITH THE CITY OF FOREST HILL, TEXAS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Everman and the City of Forest Hill entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Animal Control Officer Services which was effective July 11, 2023; and

WHEREAS, that interlocal agreement, through which Everman provides animal control officer services to Forest Hill, will expire on September 30, 2023 unless extended by agreement of the parties; and

**WHEREAS**, Forest Hill has indicated a desire to extend the term of the Agreement for one year; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Everman finds it to be in the public interest to enter a first amendment to that agreement extending the term of the agreement for one year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby approves, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City the First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement for Animal Control Officer Services, in substantially the form of that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A."

**SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the	day of September 2023.	
	City of Everman, Texas	
	Ray Richardson, Mayor	
Attest:		
Mindi Parks, City Secretary		

Approved as to Form:	
Kyle Barry, Asst. City Attorney 4869-6083-7757, v. 1	

## [Exhibit A to be attached]